Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 18 April 2017 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership
Councillors David Barker (Chair), Andy Bainbridge and Vickie Priestley

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
18 APRIL 2017

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Street Trading
- Peter Devoti - Ice Cream
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

Licensing Act 2003 - Ramos (Takeaway), 6 Church Street, Sheffield S35
9WE
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Street Trading
- Hot Food & Drink - Fargate
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

. participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

. participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

. leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

. declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’'s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary intere
[...]
 circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5

Sheffield  sHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

City Council

Committee Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 18" April 2017
Subject: Street Trading

Application for a Schools Ice Cream Street Trading

Author of Report: Clive Stephenson

Summary: To consider an application for a School Street Trading consent at
Tinsley School (off Norborough Road)

Background Papers: As attached
Street Trading Policy

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER,
HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

REF No: 45/17
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1932

STREET TRADING - Peter Devoti — Ice Cream

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.4 To consider an application for the grant of a Static Street Trading consent to trade at
Tinsley Green School. This is a new build just off Norborough Road Sheffield.

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The Council as a Licensing Authority have power under the provision of the 1982 Act
to regulate Street Trading in the City.

2.2 A Street Trading Consent is required to trade on any Street (which includes roads,
footways, forecourts, or other areas to which the public have access) within the
Sheffield City Bounda
[...]
ate vicinity.

Objections have been received by the head teacher of the School.
REASONS FOR REFERRAL

The application has been referred to the Sub-Licensing Committee for their
consideration as the Licensing Authority has received objections to the application
from the following parties:-

¢ The head teacher.
Copies of the representations are attached at Appendix ‘B’
The objections refer to issues contained in section 2.8 of our street trading policy
when determining the application, and Members are referred to in particular section
282 Public Safety Highway Section B

Members should consider all the information provided by the applicant both in their
written application and in person at the hearing.

The applicant and objectors have been invited to attend the Licensing Committee
hearing. Copies of the invites are attached at Appendix 'C’.

A copy of the hearing procedure is attached at Appendix ‘D",

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The Street Trading Policy states that fees will be set and reviewed annually on a full
cost recovery basis. The level of fee takes into account the location, duration of
consent, the trading hours and articles to be sold as well as the enforcement of terms
and conditions.

Page 7



52 Fees for static consents are determined at the grant of the application therefore
there are no financial implications arising from this report.

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1  That Members consider all the relevant information available, any representations that
may be made and our policy.

7.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

7.1 To grant the application for a Static Street Trading Consent at location applied for.
7.2  To grant the application with amendments.

7.3 To defer the matter for further consideration.

7.4  To refuse the grant of the Static Street Trading Consent .
Steve Lonnia

Head of Licensing

Block C Staniforth Road

Staniforth Road

Sheffield

S9 3HD

18™ April 2017.

Page 8



Appendix A

Application and relevant documents

Page 9



Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 A’ ’

Application for a
School Street Trading Consent

Notes to Applicant
All questions must be answered unless otherwise stated.
If relevant questions are not answered, the application will be deemed incomplete and
returned to the Applicant.

*1 | *\WE HEREBY APPLY to the Sheffield City Council for the grant of a (school) street trading
consent to sell ice cream (*delete as appropriate).

A. THE APPLICANT(S)

15" Applicant 2" Applicant
(Mr/Mrs/Miss/other) (Mr/Mrs/Miss/other)

Q1 | Full name(s)of the applicant PéTéP DEVOTHI

Q2 | Applicant(s) permanent private - —

address il COAI
OAD-
sHerield T
Q3 | Date of birth
O7- 07 1Gb0O
Q4 | Nationality and place of birth P2 TISH.
SHefL e D -
Q5 | National Insurance No. | —
/_——'_ax)
Q6 | Do you have the legal rightto  {(YES/ NO YES/NO
work and live in the UK? Details: Details:
Q7 | Have you ever been refused a YES /(RO ) YES /NO
street trading consent in this or Details: Details:

any other area?

Q8 | Telephone No

Q9 | Email address —

Q10 | Current ice cream mobile

consent number \E_T /ji\/\ ICOCO0R

Newd e Beglerd 0311031201k
ST/ MICGees: Paye0

New Lieinge ot Yot f@(;g_[uue(l




COMPANY DETAILS (if applying as a Corporate bodyj A )

B.
Q11 [ Name '
Q12 | Registered address
Q13 | Registered number
Q14 | Telephone number
Q15 | Email address
Q16 | Please provide details of all
Directors (names, addresses,
dates of birth and details of
any convictions). A separate
sheet may be used.
C. THE VEHICLE
Q17 | Description of vehicletobe | MeRcenDES S ‘)Ql NTER
used
209 CD) Swb-
Q18 | Registration number _ -
Dko8 VYbEW.
Q19 | Date of first registration ) .
C. o, 2008
Q20 | Last MOT and service o o ,
3rd Marvch Qo
Q21 | Size of vehicle Height: <y
Width: )
Length: D/ Y
Q22 | ltems to be sold : . _
lco. Creaom + Softr dyinks.
Q23 | Does the vehicle meet the
quality criteria? \/C’,S )
Your vehicle will be inspected
prior to granting a consent.
D. THE SCHOOL
Q24 | Name and address of school | {TNSLEY
[...]
 1 of 1
Pdge 17 g



Mister Softee

13 Chapel Street, Woodhouse, Sheffield $13 7JL

bate of hygiene rating Cantact details

12 March 2012

Authorising signature

. : Tel: (0114) 2735774
r] Bl 0119
For more information about the Food Hygiene Rating Scheme visit food.gov.ukfratings
The food hygiene rating shown above reflects the standards found on the date of inspection

or visit by the lecal authority. Ratings are given on a scale from O {urgent improvement
necessary) up to 5 (very good). The rating is not a guide to food quality.




RESHLY MADE SOFT ICE CREAM

Page 19



From: devoti2 <devoti2@aol.co.uk>
To: enquiries <gnquiries@tinsleymeadows.sheffield.sch.uk>

Subject: New schoo! premises.
Date: Tue, 12 Jul 2016 12:25

Dear Mrs Webb
My name is Peter Devoti and | currently hold a licence to sell ice cream outside your school parked on Siemens Ciose.
| understand you will be moving in September to the newly built school off Norborough Road at Tinsley Green.

| am currently re appiying for my licence to trade at the new site,

| hope this is to your satisfaction.

Many thanks

Yours Sincerely
Peter Devoti

Page 20



Appendlx B



Crawshaw Michael (CEX) 6 ,

From: ey

Sent: 02 November 2016 14:50
To: Crawshaw Michael (CEX)
Subject: Fwd: license

Sent from AOL Mobile Mail

On Monday, 3 October 2016, Deborah Sanderson <

Hi
We aren't happy for you to trade I am afraid due to the danger to children after school.
Kind regards

Deborah Sanderson

Mrs D Sanderson

Executive head of school

Tinsley Meadows Primary Accademy
Norborough Road

Sheffield

59 1SG

Page 22



Appendix C

Invitation to attend



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
LOCAL GOVERNMENT MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT 1982
Street Trading — Schools (ice cream) Street Trading application - Tinsley Green School.
IMPORTANT: NOTIFICATION OF A COMMITTEE MEETING
To:  Mr Peter Devoti

Sheffield
T

Email: [

LEGISLATION: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
LICENCE TYPE: School Street Trading Consent — Tinsley 
[...]
cation and respond to the
representations made.

The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-

Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the

applicant and/or his/her representative.

Consultees / interested parties will be invited to present their representations

or elect a spokesperson (which may be a Councillor) to speak on their behalf.

New representations must not be raised.

The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-

Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the

consultees / interested parties.

The consultees / interested parties will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5

minutes will be allowed.

The applicant will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes will be

allowed.

The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

There will then be a private session for Members to take legal advice and

consider the application.

Once a decision has been reached, all parties will be invited to return. The

Sub-Committee’s decision and reasons will be announced by the Chair.

The Sub-Committee's decision will be confirmed in writing to the applicant and

those parties who made representations.

At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with
the Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to

grant or revoke a Street Trading Consent.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Agenda Iltem 6

Sheffield

City Council SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
W Licensing Sub Committee
Report
Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 18" April 2017
Subject: Licensing Act 2003
Author of Report: Clive Stephenson
Summary: To consider an application to grant a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

RAMOS - 6 Church Street Sheffield S35 9WE

Recommendations: That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers: Attached documents

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 29



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 46/17

(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
LICENSING ACT 2003

Ramos (Takeaway) 6 Church Street Sheffield S35 9WE.

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is. Mr Raees Khan.

The application, which was received on 23™ February 2017, is attached to this report
labelled Appendix ‘A’.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Representations concerning the application have been received from the following and
are attached at Appendix B:-

¢ No 7 - Public.
¢ No 1- Councillor

The applicant and objectors have been invited to attend the hearing. Copies of the front
page of the notices are attached to this report labelled Appendix ‘C’

POLICIES TO CONSIDER
Sheffield City Council Licensing Policy
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no specific financial implications arising from this application. However,
additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal. In such an eventuality it
may not be possible to recover all these costs. The impact of these additional costs (if
any) will be kept under review and may be subject of a further report during the year.

THE LEGAL POSITION

The Licensing Act 2003 at section 4 (1) requires the Licensing Authority to carry out its
functions with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives which section 4(2) sets out

as:-

a) the prevention of crime and disorder,
b} public safety,

c) the prevention of public nuisance,

d) th
[...]
and regulations made there under.

NB: 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in open
session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 68



Agenda Item 7

Shefficld  sHeFFIELD cITY COUNCIL
ity Council
e Committee Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 18" April 2017
Subject: Street Trading

Appiication for a Static Street Trading Consent

Author of Report: Clive Stephenson
Summary: To consider an application for a street trading consent City Centre
(Fargate)

Background Papers: As attached
Street Trading Policy

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 69



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER,
HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

REF No: 47/17
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

STREET TRADING — Hot food & Drink - Fargate

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1  To consider an application for the grant of a Static Street Trading consent to trade at
Fargate Sheffield.

20 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The Council as a Licensing Authority have power under the provision of the 1982 Act
to regulate Street Trading in the City.

2.2 A Street Trading Consent is required to trade on any Street (which includes roads,
footways, forecourts, or other areas to which the public have access) within the
Sheffield City Boundary.

2.3  The Licensing Committee at it's meeting of 29" January 2002 passed the following
resolution:

1. That under the provisions of schedule 4 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982:

(a)  all streets (which includes roads, footways, forecourts or other areas to
which the public have access) within the Sheffield City boundary, shall
be designated consent streets and,

(b)  such street trading designation shall take effect as from the 1%t April

2002; and
(c) all pr
[...]
 in section 2.8 of our street trading policy
when determining the application, and Members are referred to in particular section
2.8.2:

¢ Traders

Members should consider all the information provided by the applicant both in their
written application and in person at the hearing.

The applicant and objectors have been invited to attend the Licensing Committee
hearing. Copies of the invites are attached at Appendix ‘C'.

A copy of the hearing procedure is attached at Appendix ‘D'.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The Street Trading Policy states that fees will be set and reviewed annually on a full
cost recovery basis. The level of fee takes into account the location, duration of

consent, the trading hours and articles to be sold as well as the enforcement of terms
and conditions.

Page 71



5.2  Fees for static consents are determined at the grant of the application therefore
there are no financial implications arising from this report.

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1  That Members consider all the relevant information available, any representations that
may be made and our policy.

7.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

7.1  To grant the application for a Static Street Trading Consent at location applied for.
7.2  To grant the application with amendments.

7.3  To defer the matter for further consideration.

7.4  To refuse the grant of the Static Street Trading Consent .
Steve Lonnia

Head of Licensing

Block C Staniforth Road

Staniforth Road

Sheffield

S9 3HD

18™ April 2017.

Page 72



Appendix A

Application

PPPPPP



Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

Application for a

(City Centre — small unit) Street Trading Consent

Al

Notes to Applicant:
All guestions must be answered unless otherwise stated.
If relevant questions are not answered, the application will be deemed incomplete and
returned to the Applicant.

*I 1 *WE HEREBY APPLY to the Sheffield City Council for the grant of a (city centre — small
unit) street trading consent.

e

A. THE APPLICANT(S)

[...]
.
o :
I

By: Hristo Hristov & Zina Simeonova -
To trade: Hot and Cold Food and Drink
On: Monday — Sunday : 09:00 - 19:00

As a local business/person that could potentially be affected by the siting of this vendor,
we would like to consult with you to gain your opinion.

Please refer to the attached information - you will note the proposed location of the
consent and details of the proposed vehicle.

;

| would be gratefu! if you would take a couple of minUteé to write any comments below.

if it is more convenient for you, you are welcome o submit your comments by email to

licensinaservice@sheffield.gov.uk or in writing to Licensing Service, Block C, Staniforth
Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffieid, S9 3HD. Please ensure all your details and all

the traders’ details are included in your message.

Any comments you have regarding this application must be received by the Licensing
Service by 23" March 2017

If you have any queries, please contact The Licensing Service on 0114 273 4264

Company/name and address: LU/’VL@JL -}%nyul, 4 SL{WE&JM& S ZLC’I

7 .

Form completed by (please print): M heud A els § h

a) | have no comments to make about this application [ ]
bh) | have the following comments to make about this application

(please detail below) ,
Comments:/)(/if .Du TVLQ_(K has 004 M C‘JL{ Conlye Jne /976}/
iplaying o Staf] | feel ov8 e (ae # e Ans arta
has beer wated with fd Btk Ove: e last yoos
ikt haue Soniticandy iorsd, o Ao 4 SMuggle 15

e, s c%éa}aﬁﬁz/ poile) ouly At fe s chu ﬁ@

Signed: /\AA:\' ............. : Date: ... 20/3/17

Position in company: /W@:(_lffﬂgﬂf

Applicant: Mr Michael Richard Hall
Proposed Location: Meadowhall Park and Ride Officer dealing: AMA

Page 84




Appendix C

Invitation to attend



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL a
LOCAL GOVERNMENT MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT 1982
Street Trading — Static Street Trading application - Fargate.
IMPORTANT: NOTIFICATION OF A COMMITTEE MEETING
To:  Mr Hristo Hristov
Sheffield "SR
Email: ST

LEGISLATION.: Loc
[...]
 made.

The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-

Commiittee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the

applicant and/or his/her representative.

Consultees / interested parties will be invited to present their representations

or elect a spokesperson (which may be a Councillor) to speak on their behalf.

New representations must not be raised.

The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-

Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the

consultees / interested parties.

The consultees / interested parties will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5

minutes will be allowed.

The applicant will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes will be

allowed.

The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

There will then be a private session for Members to take legal advice and

consider the application.

Once a decision has been reached, all parties will be invited to return. The

Sub-Committee's decision and reasons will be announced by the Chair.

The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the applicant and

those parties who made representations.

At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with
the Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to

grant or revoke a Street Trading Consent.

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 90



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Street Trading - Peter Devoti - Ice Cream
	6 Licensing Act 2003 - Ramos (Takeaway), 6 Church Street, Sheffield S35 9WE
	7 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Street Trading - Hot Foo

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 18 April 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Andy Bainbridge and Vickie Priestley 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Andy Bainbridge declared an interest in item 6 on the agenda – 
Licensing Act 2003:  Ramos (Takeaway), 6 Church Street, Sheffield S35 9WE – 
(item 5 of these minutes) as he was a Local Ward Councillor for the area.  In view 
of the fact that one of the objectors to the application was a fellow Ward 
Councillor, Councillor Bainbridge stated that he would not participate in the 
consideration of the application. 

 
4.   
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
STREET TRADING - STATIC STREET TRADING CONSENT - TINSLEY 
GREEN SCHOOL 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, under 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, for the grant of a 
Static Street Trading Consent to trade at Tinsley Green School. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Peter Devoti (Applicant), Zoe Devoti (Applicant’s 

wife) Clive Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Marie-Claire 
Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee), Samantha Bond (Professional Officer) 
and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted 

that an objection to the application had been received from Tinsley Green School 
and was attached at Appendix “B” to the report.  Tinsley Green School had been 
invited, but had not sent a representative to attend the hearing. 

  
4.5 Peter Devoti stated that he had traded in the Tinsley area for 40 years and had 

always parked his vehicles safely, he had never received a parking ticket and that 
the only complaint he had received had been two or three years ago from a former 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 18.04.2017 

Page 2 of 4 
 

Headteacher at Tinsley School. He added that he had always parked 
considerately and would never put the life of anyone at risk and that there was 
never an issue of children being put at risk by standing in the road.  Mrs. Devoti 
added that her husband would park the ice cream van outside the school at 2.30 
p.m. and would not leave until the school had cleared.  She added that all the 
company’s vehicles complied with all health and safety regulations. 

  
4.6 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Zoe Devoti stated 

that she had tried to make contact with the Headteacher at the School, which was 
a new-build school and had opened in September, 2016, but unfortunately had 
had no response.  She added that the infant and junior schools had merged and 
had re-opened last September and was situate within Tinsley Park, making it 
further away from the road. 

  
4.7 Clive Stephenson reported on the options open to the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.8 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
4.9 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.10 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.11 RESOLVED: That, following consideration of the information contained in the 

report now submitted and the representations now made, the application for a 
Static Street Trading Consent at  Tinsley School off Norborough Road, Sheffield  
(Case. No.45/17), be granted. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
 
5.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - RAMOS (TAKEAWAY), 6 CHURCH STREET, 
SHEFFIELD S35 9WE 
 

5.1 The Sub-Committee’s attention was drawn to the fact that due to 
Councillor Andy Bainbridge having declared an interest in this item of 
business and deciding not to participate in the consideration of the 
application, the meeting was inquorate. This was explained to the 
applicant who was informed that a new hearing date would be set and 
he would be notified of this as soon as possible. 

 
6.   
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
STREET TRADING - HOT FOOD & DRINK - FARGATE 
 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 18.04.2017 

Page 3 of 4 
 

6.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, under 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, for the grant of a 
Static Street Trading Consent to trade at Fargate, Sheffield (Case No.47/17). 

  
6.2 Present at the meeting were Hristo Hristov and Zima Simeonova (Applicants), 

Clive Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Samantha Bond 
(Professional Officer) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
6.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
6.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted 

that an objection to the application had been received from the Manager of a local 
business and was attached at Appendix “B” to the report.  The Manager had been 
invited but did not attend the hearing.  

  
6.5 Zima Simeonova stated that she and her husband already traded on Tudor 

Square and wanted to transfer to Fargate as they felt that they would attract more 
customers.  She added that the food they served was traditional Balkan food and 
that they would not take away any custom from the objector’s business.  Mrs. 
Simeonova also stated that due to operating from Tudor Square, when any 
festivals or events were held in the city centre, they were not allowed to trade, 
meaning that although they paid an annual fee, they could not trade every week.   

  
6.6 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Ms. Simeonova 

stated that they have received favourable comments from regular clientele built up 
whilst trading at Tudor Square and would be able to establish their business more 
by bringing something different to Fargate on the site where the Hot Sausage 
Company used to be. 

  
6.7 Clive Stephenson reported on the options open to the Sub-Committee. 
  
6.8 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
6.9 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
6.10 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
6.11 RESOLVED: That, following consideration of the information contained in the 

report now submitted and the representations now made, the application for a 
Static Street Trading Consent in Fargate, Sheffield (Case. No.47/17), be granted. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 18.04.2017 

Page 4 of 4 
 

Notice of Determination.) 
 


